

No. 18805

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

HOMER L. WOXBERG, SR., and WAYNE FRANKLIN  
DYKES,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,  
*United States Attorney,*

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,  
*Assistant United States Attorney,  
Chief, Criminal Section,*

RICHARD A. MURPHY,  
*Assistant United States Attorney  
Assistant Chief, Criminal Section,*

600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles, California 90012,

*Attorneys for Appellee,*

*United States of America.*

FILED

JAN 8 1961

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Statement of pleadings and facts disclosing jurisdiction .....	1
II.	
Statutes involved .....	3
III.	
Statement of the case .....	4
A. Questions presented .....	4
IV.	
Statement of facts .....	6
A. Preliminary statement .....	6
B. Counts One and Two .....	12
C. Counts Nine and Ten .....	27
V.	
Summary of argument .....	30
VI.	
Argument .....	31
A. There was sufficient evidence to support the factual determination that the severance fund, which was the subject of Count One of the Indictment, was money, funds, securities, property or assets of Local 224 at the time it was distributed by appellants to themselves and others .....	31
B. There was sufficient evidence to support the factual determination that the distribution of the severance fund by appellants to themselves and others was criminal conduct as charged in Count One of the Indictment and as such prohibited by Section 501(c) of Title 29, United States Code .....	38

	Page
C. There was sufficient evidence to sustain the conviction of appellants as to Count Two of the Indictment .....	45
D. There was sufficient evidence to sustain the conviction of appellant Woxberg as to Counts Nine and Ten of the Indictment .....	48
E. There was no prejudicial error in the giving or refusing of instructions .....	49
VII.	
Conclusion .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Brown v. Bullock, 194 F. Supp. 207 .....	43
Brown v. New York Life Insurance Co., et al., 152 F. 2d 246 .....	37
Carter v. United States, 353 U. S. 210, 77 S. Ct. 793, 1 L. Ed. 2d 776 .....	44
Commissioner v. Wilcox, 327 U. S. 405.....	37
Gilbert v. United States, 307 F. 2d 322 .....	59
Glandzis v. Callincos, 140 F. 2d 111 .....	44
Hooker v. Hoey, 27 F. Supp. 489 .....	44
James v. United States, 366 U. S. 213 .....	37
Kennet v. United Mine Workers of America, 183 F. Supp. 315 .....	44
Morissette v. United States, 342 U. S. 246 .....	43
Mosco v. United States, 301 F. 2d 180.....	34, 40
Pacific American Fisheries v. United States, 138 F. 2d 464 .....	44
People v. Swanson, 174 Cal. App. 2d 453, 344 P. 2d 832 .....	43
People v. Williams, 153 Cal. App. 2d 275, 314 P. 2d 493 .....	45
Strangway v. United States, 312 F. 2d 283 .....	58
Taylor v. United States, 320 F. 2d 843 .....	38, 57
Rules	
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 30.....	51, 53, 56, 58
Rules of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Rule 18(d) .....	51, 53, 56, 58

Statutes	Page
Civil Code, Sec. 2224 .....	36
Civil Code, Sec. 2233 .....	36
Civil Code, Sec. 2258 .....	45
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231 .....	3
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291 .....	3
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294 .....	3
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 402(i) .....	12, 40
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 501(a) .....	3, 45
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 501(c).....	
.....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 30, 43

No. 18805
